


WONRRE habitaton

“hrs lorm of Agreement is prescribed under The Residential Tenancies Act (the Act) and applies to al residential lenancies in Manitoda.
T copres must be made and Signed by both Landlord and Tenant. One copy must be given to the Tenant within 21 days aRer 1t is
SGIRG.

L7 présenie lormule de convention est prescrite en verty de la Loi sur la localion usage d'habitation (12 Lol) ¢! 29

$ apohque 4 loutes Jes habitalions locatives au Manitoba. Deux exgmplaires doivent dive remphis ef signés par le locateur el ke locataire.
ur aes exemplaires doit élre remis au localaite dans les 21 jours qui suivent €1 ¢ignature.

Ts Tenancy Agreement is made in duplicate between: \ ¢ {\W\ 6 9.10

7

La preseriie convenhion de jocation, laile en doudle exempiaire, est conclue enire.

MAMNTORA

— A TUPPERSTREETR
‘ PORTAQE LA PRARTE, MAMKIOBA
A adgiecs SABEHA Rombor of indiornom achr5se 6 waneio 68 BEamiow 70 Tocewr

I
the Landlord/le locateur

i anorer
2

A | L 5 4
Loall Y et -l TRl AR b e linlle 45

the Tenanv/le locatame

Name of Tenant/ram e 0¢stsure

Address al Rental Unil/Adresse de ('unilé localive
The Landlord shall rent 1o the Tenant the rental unil at the following location:
e iocdieur ioue au localaire f'unite localive située 4 I'adrasse suvante:

b= | PR AYYW 3 (ot Koad S Euchiche mIR_Rot | Ho

Term of Tenancy/Durée de I3 location

z. Complele gither (a) or (b):

Rempfir I'alinéa a) ou b).
3) Fued Term Tenancy/Location i durée fixe
The lenancy is for a fixed term heginning on g ang enging on
{a période de location commence le = 20 o se termine le
(e termioetion date).
20 (Catp® résiliation)

bisess the tenancy has been (erminated in accordanc
#ast ihvee monihs before the termination date.
=rmaguoen date, this agrecment will expire
' locateur ofire av locataire de renoyvel
&1 Ge relourngr la formuke de renoy
L 2SR,

ith the Act, the Landiord shall otfer the Tenant a renewal of this agreement at
Tenant does not sign and return the renewal at least two months before the
lermination date./A moins gy il n'alt 1€ s fin 3 ia location conformément & la Loi”
convention au moins trols mols avini & date oe résiation. Si le locataire omet de signar

ment ay moins devr mois avant a dule de résiiation, la convention prend fin & 2 dale de

b} Perioic Tenancy/L ocatron périodmue

he tsmancy K pEnogIc. beginming on ; and
£ 5'agut d'ung focanon pénogique commengant le . 0 el se
“oahauing 0n - ‘

ovrsuvant ensuile !'ﬂ(m‘\“ﬁ A 0(1%

{weex 10 wkek, month lo month elC /seminne Jores Semainé, mois 3DFES Mors, Pic.)

Amouni of Renl Payable/Montant du loyer exigible Bt :
3. The Tenant agrees to pay the Landlord on the 1 (ay of gvery - 4 : [ E n the iollowing amount:
Le locatawe s'engage & payer au localeur, le : iour de chaque . 18 loyer suivant:

“Xate: both columns are to be completed if a rent increase s due on the rental unit belore the lermination dats of this agreement.

Node: remplit les deux colonnes si une augmentation de Kver deviendra exigibie A 1"égard oe I'vnité locative avant 12 date de résiliation
2 & présente convenlion,)

hective A Elleclive
A‘mrw_b:hn_r.;.l_qzou.la_: Acompleraa Licen | 20 QL .
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o sentad unn; ‘—‘;C) / ():a 3 af { 20
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Tag Rent B T e tf/ S A
<Irer 00 . | Trrrprtestibd o Andlin i 5l neetan g eas ik
<233 Bscount i gny): \‘.
Mows 2 radacs (s y 2 bey) !

-~ b Ki% 4

Izrrses asd Facililies/Sarvices el iastallations
& 37 The Tenanl shali pay for the fotlowing setvices, lacilities and wiilies:
Le oeatasre s'engage 4 payer 'ss services. Aations et dité s
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1 0827 AM MBHousing/CommunityDevelopment (204) 235-3650 12/15

‘ Rural - North Contral Dlstriot Office
‘ biheu -’ B18 « 25 Tupper Street N
W Portage la Prairia MB RIN 3K1
Phone: (204) 238-3680 1-866-440-4663
Fax:  (204) 239-3680

LANDL.ORD REFERENCE CHECK FORM

Appﬁoatian Numbe:. 183642, dvieu . | AgencylLindiord Name: ﬁ.usqngp Moran |

, Applicant Name: Llan'el-aouohlrd' i .| Phone Number:
& Complsted By: __ Jason Pritt. - S .. |PositiveReference: [ No A Yes

8 - 1 Allarie Street, S
Address:

St. Eustache, MB

How long was/ls the Iengtt; of tenancy? 5 From: _February 2008 To: _May 2007

i How much was/is the tenant's rent? $395 Was/ls the rent pald in full? Yes [CINo [ EIA Direot Payment

How often did/does the tenant pay rent late?
O Constantly [ Occasionally Never

Was/is there a history of NSF cheques?
4 No [ Yes If yes, how oftan? times

Were/are there outstanding rental arears? ‘
No [ Yes If yes, what Is/was the amount for? Rent: § . Damages: $
— Has the tenant made efforts to repay the amount owing? [] No [J Yes Outstanging Balance: §

Were/are there any nulsance/dlsturbance issuss? (@ No [J Yes

et If yes, what was the nature of these disturbances? How often?
Was there any police involvement? [ No [ Yee ‘
Did the tenant provide proper notice prior to vacating? -~ [ No B Yes [ stil Lives There
M How much notice was/is the tenant required to give the landlord prior to vacating? \ Months
What was/is the condition of the unit the tenant occupled? & Good bt
. O Fair
M [0 Fair (but requires some cleaning)
[ Repaira & Damages In the amount of $
O Stillives there
I [0 Unknown

: If yes, what was the notice for? [T Non-payment of Rent
‘ J Damages/Cleaning

[J Nuisance/Disturbsnce
[0 Other, please explain

\
fWaa this tenant ever served a Notice of Termination? & No 7 Yes ‘
|
\
|

Would you rent to this tenant again? O Ne i Yes |
. If no, why? ]
|
i
Comments: |
|
Fuaily Sorvicel ond Mouslag
3 AppintakeLandlordRefCheckFom
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Housing Eligibility Points CalculaM - Effective May 2007
Application # |163642
JPRATT/ 8/18/2008 / 02:32 PM

AFFORDABILITY

Rent-to-Income
Household Type Ed .
Monthy Rent $400
! Monthly (tinities $0 R
Monthly Income $1,300
l Rent and Utllities as % of Income % 31
RTI Points 1
Assets i i
l Needs type ‘ g
Assets amount 30
Assets deduction $0
l Net Assetls ;|
Assets Points 5
HIL G| R
HIL Area Rural South - Other Urban Market Areas
l # of bdrms required StudioOr1Bdrm
HIL Points 5 i
ADEQUACY SUITABILITY
Physical Condition TERRB Medical/ lliness/Disabilty 0
‘Heating 0 Homless i 0
Accessibllity NG BN Famlly Seperation 0
| Klichen Facilities R Notica to Vacate 0
Bathroom Facllities T -Need to Leave Parental Home 0
Light/Alr L Homeless- temporary 0
N Recreation Space 0 Unable to maintain home 0
Uneanitary Conditions e Proximity to support services 0
Overcrowding rraslr.
M Adequacy Points 0 Suitability Points 0
SUMMARY
Affordablity A ¢
Adsquacy 0
Sultabllity 0
I Subtotal i
Needs Type 0
Total Points 11

@1-21-2911 @6:28 SOLOMONWISECONSULTING 6@44655632 PAGE11



#08:27 AM MBHousing/CommunityDevelopment (204) 239-3680 6/15
: Applicant / Demandeur Co-Applicant / Codemandeur
Is current source ‘
W)ﬁ” chauffage mmm Moo adequate / suffisant Q edequate / suffisant
sciuelle? Q not adequete / Insuffisant Q not adequate / insuffisant
If not adequats, please explain / If not atequate, please explain /
- S'l est Insuffisant, veulllez expliquer swewWEUMﬂmmwummzanwmmw
|
\
Please desoribe your current Wprivate / privé O private / prive
kitchen facllities: / ( Q shared / partagé Q shared / partagé
Veulliez Indiquer si votre culsine est: | 0 nong / /'y en & pas Q none / il n'y en & pas
\
|
'F:Inu duf::”b!oﬁ you/r current & private / privé Q private / privé
athroom [ ' ; |
Veuillez Indlquer ! votre Q shared / partagé Qshared  partagd
salle de bains est : Qnone / Il n'y en a pas Qnone / il n'y en a pas
Are you/your family members able to | &yes/ ou/ @no/non Dyos/éui = Dno/non
- ::'?",”"" in your current If no, please explaln; / If no, please explain: /
e it o s Dans Ia négative, veulliez sxpliquer : Dans Ia négative, veulliez sxpliquer ;
pléces de votre résidence actuelle?
18 your current residence in need of | Qyes/ oul @no / non Qyes/ o@:l Qna/non
Wy i 1epaie? | It yos, ploase expiain:/ It yos, plaase expiain:/
Votre résidence actuelle a-t-elle ) 3 . : y i
besoin de g répsrations? Dans l'affirmative, veulllez axpliquer : DMHhﬁMnﬂM»umﬁgenmmnw.
Does your current residence have any | O vyes / oul W0 / non Qyes/ oul Qno/ non
obvious unsanitary conditions? / I s \ i
g | Iyes, please explain:/ If yas, please explain: /
Votre résidence actuelle a-t-elle des . ez expliouer !
L R et Dans [affirmative, vauillez expllquer : Dang f'affirmative, veulliez expliquer
Please describe your current proxtmity : ' I
to employment, educatlonal facility or | Gédequate / suffisant O adequate / suffls, mt
chlld’s school/chlidcare, essential Q not adequate / Insuffisant Q not adequate / insuf"sant
medical or support services / If not adequate, please explain / If not adlsquate, please explaln /
Veuiliez Indiquer si la distance & 8'll est insuffisant, veuiliez expliqusr 8'll est Insutfisant, veulllez expliquer
faquslie vous étes de volre emplol, ‘o
d'une garderie, d'une dcole ou d'un
autre établissement d'enseignemant, 4
alnsl que des services médicaux '
ot da soutien eesantiels est
1 you have children, is there a yard, | Qyes/ou/ Qna/ non Q yes / oul Qno/ non
park ot play area nearby?/ If no, please explaln: / If no, please explaln: /
Si vous avez des enfants, y a-tll une | nang o népative, veuiliez expliquer : Dars la négative, veuiliez expliqusr :
cour, un parc ou une aire de jeux dans
lsg environs?, / 'J,n

B1-21-2811 86:27 SOLOMONWISECONSULTING 6244655632
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¥ MBrHousing/CommunityDevelopment (204) 239-3690

and income Information

Wil verity the Information requastsd below once your eligiblity is determined. if the appiicant and co-appiicant
eame residence, please complete the Applicant column only. If the applicant and the co-applicant do not our- |
same residence, please complete both the Applicant and Co-Applicant columns. /

nements médicaux et détails sur le revenu
des demas i vériftera les renssignemeants demandés oi-dessous dés que votra admissibiifté aura été déterminée,

nandaur et " t:twamandsur vivent actuellement dans la méme résidence, seule /a colonne du demandsur doit étre rem-
STis ne viven: : .. "3.:8 la méme résidence, lss deux colonnes duivent étre remplles. 2

5/15

[ Applicant / Demandeur |~ Co-Applicant / Codemandeur i
| Do you or a family member have a medical .
condition, medical needs or a disablitty Q yes / oul @o / non Qyes/ aui Qno/ non
that Is directly related to tenanoy? If yas, please explain: / If yas, please explain: /
(a.g. mability/wheelchalr access, efc.) / Dans l'affirmative, veuillez expliquer : Dans I'affirmative, veulllez expliquer :
Avez-vous un probléme médical, des ;
besolins médicaux ou une déficience
qui seralent directement liés & vos
besoins en matlére de logement, ou
esi- ce lo cas d'un membre de voire
famille? (probiémes de moblits,
déplacement en fautsull roulant, ete.)
Are you cutrently recelving an ®'yes / oul Qno/ non Q yes / oui Cino/ non
|myn::? (,mplq;ymm, p,,:k,n,-y disability If yee, what is your totel gross If yas, what is your total gross
assistance, Employment and Income (before deductions) monthly income? / {bsfore deductions) monthly income? /
Asslstance, Employment Insuranoe, etc.) / Dans l'affirmative, quel est volre Dans I'affirmalive, quel ast voire
Avez-vous un revenu actuellement? revenu mensuel brut (avant les ravenu_mmuol brut (avant Iss
(emplol, pansion, alocation d'nvailohté, | déductions) total?$_1, 300,00 § | déductions) total? § $
aide & 'emplol et au revenu, Income source: / Source de revenu : Income source: / Source de revenu :
assurance- emplai, elc.)
Do you have any asgets Qyes/ oul ®no/non | Qyes/oul Qno / non
(8g. Own property, L. ¢ :coounts, It yes, what ! the fotal value of your If yos, what Is the total value of your
RRSP's, GIC's, eft.? / aseota? / Dans l'afimmative, quelle sst | assets? / Dans laffrmative, quslle est
Avez-vous des blens la valeur totale de vos blens? la valeur totale de vos blens?
(pr?'md, comples i 0aNGU8, A
REER, CPG, etc)? . § $ $ A
What I8 your current monthly rent/
mortgage payment?
(ncluding hydro, gas, water.) 8 ¢ E 00 .00 § $ $
Quel ast votre joyer ou votre T —

versement hypothécalre mensuel?
(v compris I'électriolté, le gaz, I'sau)

N

Bm,pmvidcutmtym"hhhmnmlmludodmywnmlsn-denous. fournissez o montant de vo3 .'-'-:nmoditdsqul

ne sont pas inclus dans votre loyer:
$
Monthly Heat Bill / A 8
<4 de chauffage mensuelles § §8
Monthly Hydro Bill / g
Dipon'syud’dbcmm mensuelles | ° § )8 §
Monthly Water BIll / $ s s ¢
Dépenses d’eau mensuelles |
O Emergency Shelter / Flefuge Q Ermergancy Shelter / I?efuga
K 0 Parent's Home / Domiclle des parents Dmarg':bmulluowdlodaamm
w:." 1 haying rent Q Friend's Home / 0 Friend’s Home
:Il:: :rr: m:: 5 ".E?'nygnag/r " Domicile d'un aml ou d'une amie Domiclle d'un aml ou d'une amié
Je ne pale (no.. .. ' ‘yons) pas de 0 Another relative’s home / 0 Ancthar relative's home /
loyer actusllem:.. . .ce que jé vis Domiclle d'un membre de la famille Domiclle d'un membre de la famille
(nous vivons) temporalrement & 0 Hotsl, hostel, boarding house, group Q Hotel, hoste!, boarding houss, group
I'endroit suivant : hame, etc. / Hétsl, centre d'hébergement, home, etc. / Hétel, centre d*hébergement,
' penslon, foyer de groups, efc. foyer de groupe, eic,
Q Other / Autre Q Other / Autre

4 4 e
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Yn-21 08:27 AM MBHousing/Comg‘xunityDeve'\opment (204) 239-3690 13/18

— 4 *I ‘Canada Revenue Agence du revanu ‘
Agency . du Canada RO143 E (04)
Page 1of 2
Income Tax Return information-Regular
3 LIONEL BOUCHARD \ Soolal Insurance Nmser Tax year
PO BOX 81 601 912 264 2007
ELIE MB Dete of bih Mertel st
ROH OHO 22JAN 19824 DIVORCED
Provinos of residence Date of assessment
13MAR 2008
Line Description Reported Processed
113 0ld age security pension 5,952
2 114 CPP/QPP benefits ' 6,942
146 Net federal supplements 4,158
150 Total income 17,052
236 Net income ‘ 17,052
- --- Net income before adjustments ‘ 17,082
250 Other payments deduction 4,158
260 Taxable income 12,894
266 Foreign property No
M 479 Provincial or territorial tax credits -758,94
484 Balance calculated by taxpayer -758,94
--- Balance before penalty and interest Refund -758.94
e --- Balance from this assessment Refund -758,94
~== Final balance ‘ Refund -758 .94
&k ok NON-REFUNDABLE TAX CREDITS o Y
— 300 Basic personal amount g, i g 3

301 Age amount :
335 Non-refundable tax credits excluding donations 14,777

338 Net non-refundable tax credits 2,216

M 350 Total non-refundable tax credite 2,216
&k SCHEDULE 1 - FEDERAL TAX CALCULATION wkkkh

Xt --- Total non-refundable tax credits 2,216
ek kk ok @8T/HST CREDIT dede dede ok

5009 Claim code : YES
khkkk ELECTRONIC FILING AR AR

Released at the request of an authorized individual in accordance with Saction 241 of the Income Tax Act.

Inttiale Dale i
Lk 2008-08-18

ol Canadi

801 912 264
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CONSENT FORM / FORMULE DE CONSENTEMENT

GOVERNMENT-SUBSIDIZED RENTAL HOUSING PROGRA%I
PROGRAMME DE LOGEMENTS LOCATIFS SUBVENTIONNES

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

O 100 - 185 Smith Street

nipeg, MB REC 864
Fax: 48-2013

o ‘l:;-mK’nd.nnl%g(a

Fax: 0482014

15 - 859 Cavalisr Driva
%4: RRY 1Y1

Ph: 8

Fax: 048-4528
Wien, M8 "Rl exg

m%m

Fax: 048-2260

MB R3A ORT
Fax; §48-2062
312 Blake Street

MB

Q W%ﬂm

2 R3E 224
Fax: §48-3870
600 Panat Road

WlnrmMB RaL 281
Pt
Fax: 048-3088

-1 3 Rd.

Fax: 9488114

.
Phe 1 1-8217
Fax: 204-726-8383
Fax: 204-876-2572
= 2 Avanus BW
Zé'.t!"Am R7N 3&8

Fax: 204-822-2138

O Box 1880, 122 = 5" Avenve
180

gk 8 oo
Fax

0 Boxi 117 - 2% Ave. N
PO

Rablin, ROL 1
Ph: 1-888-887-8125
Fax: 204-037-8348

Q  102-235 Eaton A

Ve,
N%MA ow?
Ph: 1 15814
Fuoc 204-785-5230

0O Box 2560, 214 Flecher Ave,
MB i

RIA 1M
1
=} , 87 - 24 Bt. NE.
RN Wi HO@ 080

o

91-21-2911 B6:29

SOLOMONWISECONSULTING 6044655632

1 /and my spouse, it applicable, hereby consent to the release, by the Canada
Customs and Revenue Agenoy to The Manitoba Housing Authority, an agent
of Manitaba Family Services and Houning, of Information from my/our income
:x%mdﬂhxmulnfomnﬂm. The information will be relevant
» ahd used solely for the purpose of, determining and verifyin ibility for
government-subsidized rental housing (public hoglkru) under %:llyﬁw'%y
and Renewal Corporation Act of Manitoba, and will not be disclosed to any
other person without my approval. '

The authorization Is valld for the most recently avallable of the two taxation
years prior to the year of signature of this consant. It Is also valid for the year
of signature, and each consecutive taxation year following the yesr of
signature, for which l/we request asslutance,

Vwe understand that, If [/we wish to withdraw this consent, {/we may do so at
any time by writing to The Manitoba Housing Authority.

Par la présente, je soussigné(e), de méme que mon conjolnt ou ma conjointe, 5'il y a lieu,
consens(consenions) & ce que I'Agence des douanes et du revenu du Canada communique
au Bureau de logement du Manitoba, un mandataire de Services & la famille et Logement
Manltaba, des renseignements sur mes(nos) déclarations de revenus et tout autre
renseignement confidentiel. Ces renseignements doivent bire de nature pertinente et servir
seulemen: & déterminer et & vérifier mon(notre) admissibilité au programme de logements
locatifs subventionnés (logemants publics) en vertu de la Loi sur la Socléré d’habiration et
de rénovarion du Manitoba. Ils ne psuvent étre divulgués & aucune autre personne sans
mon(notre) consentement.

Cette autorisation est valable pour la plus révente des dvux dernidres années d'imposition
(précédant I'année de signature de cette formule) pour laguelle ces renseignements existent,
Elle est également valable pour I'année ol la formule est signde at pour chague année
d'imposition consécutive & celle de la signature pour laguelle j'aurai(nous aurons) présenté
une demande.

Je sais(nous savons) que J'al(nous avons) le droit de mettre fin & cette autorisation & tout
moment en communiquant par derlt avec le Bureau da logement du Manitoba,

Name:ob Apaliu trismeving Lokl Bovchosd
Nom da demandeur : (on letrer moulées)

Applicants SIN___ oo | Q1% ALY
.

NAS du demandeur
Signature of appl A
Signature du demandeur ™

Date ﬂ\mkﬁ* [S [b% ‘! 3
Date ) |

Co-applicant's/spouse's name; (please print) (If applicable)
Nom du codemandaur ou confoint : (e lettres moulées) (s'il ya liew)

Co-applicant's/spouse's SIN
NAS du codemandeur on conjoint

Signature of co-applicant/spotise
Signature du codemandeur ou conjoint

Date.
Date

PAGE14
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FEBRUARY 15, 2006 | [40]
C.D. DEMERY - DR.EV.

THE WITNESS: Does it matter? He deserves to live
in peace.

THE - COURT ¢ He deserves toilive how he wants to
live, however that might be, and ndt how everybody else
seems to want him to live, one way or the other. But I
don't think that there's anybody in this family that can
figure that out with hiﬁ'right now, because everybody's got
so much self-interest in moving him, or taking one side, or
taking the other side, or leaving him where he is.

So I'd really encourage you to contact his own
doctor, and see if you can get a gerontologist to come ocut

and talk to him in his surroundings, see how he's doing, and

then give you a report that at least will give you guys the
satisfaction of knowing that this is what he wants to do

right for now.

But in any event, somebody's‘éoing to have to step
up and do it, and so far,| you look 1like the 1likely
candidate, from my point of view. I am sure your brother
isn't. But anyways, let's hear from your brother.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

(WITNESS EXCUSED)

THE COURT: Yes, Ms. Legare. Stand up, and talk

to me.

MS. LEGARE: May I make a comment?

THE COURT: Yeah.

MS. LEGARE: My brother took my dad out of his
home last Thursday. All his neighbours, including his

brother-in-law, have been over to see Dad. He's not there.
There's a note on the door, saying hel!s gone. S@ helg ==
and not only that, he's supposed to have home sﬁpport every
morning. They've shown up, and Dad's not there for his home

support. So it will affect him. So| this is my brother




Fl

Regional Health Authority
Central Manitoba Inc.

Tel.: 204 239 2307

Bruce Jamieson

Geriatric Services

MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAMS

Portage District General Hospital

524 Fifth Street S.E.

Portage (a Prairie MB R1N 3A8

Fax: 204 239 0451

Email: bjamieson@odgh.rha-central.mb.ca
www.rha-central.mb.ca

\3&1 Jitice rezional de falsanie
=) Cu Lantre du Maniiona ind.




SAarlene Legare, CFP

From:

Winston Smith [wsmith@hookandsmith com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 2:19 PM
To: ‘Marlene Legare, CFP'
Subject: RE: Lionel Bouchard
Attachments: Letter to Kelly Land 2008.11.14.doc
Marlene,

I note that I have not received Lionel's and your response to m
supplementary affidavit for Lionel to sign. Please respond as soon as possible.

Meanwhile, [ have your emails with regard to Rohypnol and t}
As you are aware, there have been complaints that certain agreements or docu
been induced by the illegal use of drugs. Even vour father has
drug before doing something hecause he has no recollection of
specific proof that your father has been vietimized in that way.
was, in fact, signed under such influence.

the particular ¢
itis insufficien

: L et \ ‘
Your father can testify that he does not remember events and he can suggest t

- email dated N

ovember 6th attaching the draft

i e
ank vou for sending them to me.

ments signed by your father have

suggested that he must have been slipped some

vent. However, in the absence of
t proof that a particular document

1at 1t may have been related to

receiving adrug. But where there is no forensic proof of his being drugged at
that type of information in your father's Affidavit. The Court would not permi

1
accepted as proof without forensic proof by an independent witness. ‘

Therefore, the excuse of "drugged” as the reason why the Release regarding 1.
the trees should be invalidated is not possible. T much prefer the argument tha
the legal description and there was no opportunity afforded vour father to obta
before he signed the document. | |

| |
With regard to the Release and the other documents that bear Michelle Dunbar's

recommendation that | interview her and ascertain her recollection of the cerc

execution of each of those documents where she was present as a witness. If'y
her. but please provide her contact information,

Meanwhile. attached is a copy of my response to Mr. Land about where we ar
matters.

I look forward to receipt of some payment towards my outstanding account.
Regards,

Winstor F. Smith, Q.C.

Hook & Smith

Barristers, Solicitors & Notaries Public
201-3111 Portage Ave.

Winnipeg, Manitoba

R3K 0W4

a particular time [ cannot place
it as it is too inflamatory 1o be

ionel's land payment claim and
t the Release is inaccurate as to
in independent legal advice

signature. it is my
imstances relating to the
u approve I will arrange to meet

¢ at in the life estate and claim

off: 204-885-4520
fax: 204-837-9846
204-488-0763

res:
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February 7, 2006 ‘

\ : ‘ vi .
Claire Demery i Deavid Y. Jgeadley
Box 938 ; ‘ Telephone:  204-947-1456
\ Email: dbradley@uwilderwilder.com
Teulon, MB ROC 3B0 \ Assistant: Renee Poiron
Email: rpoiron@wilderwilder.com

Dear Madam:

Re: Lionel Bouchard — Power of Attorney
Our File No. 260005/DMB

Further to our recent conversation, as per your request, enclosed herewith please find a copy of
the General Enduring Power of Attorney executed by your father in your favour.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at your convenience.
Yours truly,

WILDER WILDER & LANGTRY

Per:

DAVID M. BRADLEY

DMB/jm
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GENERAL ENDURING POWER QF ATTORNEY
OF

LIONEL BOUCHARD

WILDER WILDER & LANGTRY
Barristers and Solicitors
1500 - One Lombard Place

Winnipeg MB R3B 0X3

Phone No. 947-1456
Facsimile No. 957-1368

Attention: David M. Bradley




GENERAL ENDURING POWER OF ATTORNEY

N

|, LIONEL BOUCHARD, of the Town of Eile, in Manitoba, by this general power
_of attorney do appoint:

CLAIRE DEMERY
of the Town of Teulon, in the Province of Manitoba,

to be my true and lawful attorney for me and in my name, place and stead and
| for my sole use and benefit to exercise any or all of the following powers in
addition to all powers otherwise conferred by any law. |

3 To demand, sue for, recover and receive from any person of persons

whomsoever, all and every sum Of sums of money, securities for money,
| debts, legacies, goods, chattels, effects and things whatsoever which now
i are or is, or which shall or may hereafter appear to be due, owing,
payable or belonging to me, for any reason; |

= 2. To enter into any safe deposit box or vault in my name and to add to or
remove the contents therefrom;

3 To sign, execute and deliver receipts, releases, certificates, conveyances,
surrenders, assignments, satisfaction pieces, discharges or other like
documents as may be required on such terms and conditions as my said
attorney or attorneys shall think fit, which receipts whether given in my

name or that of my attorney shall exempt the person of persons paying

such sum or sums of money from all responsibility of seeing to the

application thereof;

|

|

4. To examine, settle, liquidate and adjust all or any account or accounts,
between me and any person or persons whomsoever,

5. To sign, draw, make or endorse my name to any cheque or cheques or
order for payments of money, bill or bills of exchange or note or notes in
which | shall be interested or concerned, as shall be required and also in

my name to draw upon any banks, trust companies, credit unions or other
financial institutions, individual or individuals for any sum Of sums of
money that is or are or may be to my credit or which | may be entitled to
receive, and the same to deposit in any financial institution or withdraw
from same from time to time as | could do;




powers and authority herein granted to my said attorne

IMEL BOUCHARD.

v, A.D., 2006.

/./S-EALED AND DELIVERED

y or attorneys shall

e notwithstanding any bankruptcy or mental incompetency of me,

ESS WHEREOF |, have hereunto'set my hand and seal this 27" day of

SN

Bamister-at-Law en eé‘tO’prac ice
@nd for the Province. of Manlto

)
in the presence ofF o ) P
) 4/37@@
/ % ) {IONEL BOUCHARD
AN A

{
i
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Barring Statement Pursuant to Petty Trespasses Act
C.C.S.M. c.P50 :

TO: MARLENE LEGARE

y state that you do not enter into, come upon,

uchard hereb
Lionel Bouchard and Mr.

Mr. Lionel Bouchard and Mr. Andre Bo
d or premises of Mr.

ss through or in anyway trespass u
e Bouchard at the Rural Descriptio

pa pon the lan
Andr o of SE 1/4 14-11-30.
tering into, coming upon, passing through or in anyway

Notice is hereby given that your en
swearing of information against you and your

said land, will result in the

M trespassing upon the
without further notice to you.

prosecution under the Petty T

Dated this 147 day of February, 2006 * i
MICHAEL CLARK
MYERS WEINBERG LLP

espasses ACt

LB
lﬂ‘ Bafristers and Solicitors
J 794 - 240 Graham Avenue
y Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 0J7
Solicitors for Lionel arid Andre Bouchard

3
Lyop/el DO&S
Dy o7 KEAE

e
SEENG. M COREC

CLARE UL BEL vk
FOR - tece Lrna Feb).
4 ¢ ‘¢ 7!



Notice is hereby given that your entering into, coming upon, passing through or
anyway trespassing upon said premises, will result in the swe
against you and your prosecution under the Petty Trespasses

to you.

Dated this 207 day of February, 2006 L4
NG, l‘\'\AAAQ
;MK#VLQC?%7AMAA4

Tionel Bouchard

aring of information
Act without further notice

Barring Statement Pursuant to Petty Trespasses Act
C.C.5.M. c.P50
TO: MARLENE LEGARE
Mr Lionel Bouchard hereby states that you do not enter into, tome upon, pass through
or in anyway trespass upon his premises at the St. Eustache Manor, room #6.
in

Barring Statement Pursuant to Petty Trespasses Act

C.C.8.M. ¢.P50

MARLENE LEGARE

!z Angela Bouchard and Mr. Andre Bouchard hereby state that you do not enter
<2me upon. pass through of in anyway trespass upon the land or premises of Mr. An

2 34 West, Portage l.a Prairie. Manitoba.

& s hereby given that your entering into. coming upen, passing through or in an
=spassing upon the said iand, will result in the swearing of information against you

r prosecution under the Peity Trespasses Act without further notice to you.

MIOHAEL CLARK
MYERS WEINBERG LLP

into,

gela

hard and Mr. Andre Bouchard at the Rural Description of Parish Lot 127 - 64047

nay

and
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February 7, 2006
Claire Demery

Box 938

Teulon, MB ROC 3B0

Dear Madam:

Re:  Lionel Bouchard — Power of Attorney
Our File No. 260005/DMB

David YN. Bradley

Telephone:  204-947-1456

Email: dbradley@wilderwilder.com
Assistant: Renee Poiron
Email: rpoiran@wilderwilder.com

Further to our recent conversation, as per your request, enclosed herewith please find a copy of
the General Enduring Power of Attorney executed by your father in your favour.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at your convenience.‘}

Yours truly,

WILDER WILDER & LANGTRY

Per:
DAVID M. BRADLEY

DMB/jm
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Brigitte Rivard LB

From: Claire Demery_

Sent: Tuesday, March 04, 2008 8:52 PM
To: Brigitte Rivard
Subject: line of credit

Hi Brigitte,

I have not heard or seen my Dad in over a month. | have tried numerous times to call him but he does return my
calls. | would like you to cancel my Dad's Line Of Credit at the Caisse Populaire D'Elie until further notice.
His account is 2-4. Please notifv me if you hear from him. Thank vou, Claire Demery

{
i

AIELAOND
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HOOK & SMITH

Barristers, Solicitors and Notaries Public

P e

201 - 3111 Portage Avenue Dennis A. Smith LL.B.
Winnipeg, Manitoba Bemnard Toews B.A. LL.B.
CANADA Winston F. Smith Q.C.

R3K QW4 Grant W. Davis, B.A. LL.B.
Tol: (204) 8854820 Gordon P. Hook (Retired)
Fax: (204) 8379846 Garry N. Harvey (1944-1998)
E-Mail: generai@hookandsmith.com Fife No 110808

March 28, 2008

Elie Credit Union
10 Main Street East
Elie, Manitoba

ROH OHO
Via Fax: (204) 363-2101

Attention: Brigitte Rivard
Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

| 30

Re: Lionel Bouchard

We are lawyers for Lionel Bouchard and understand that based on the instructions of his
daughter, Claire Demery, you have cancelied his Line of Credit.

Please be advised that Claire Demery is not Mr. Bouchard’'s Power of Attorney and
therefore does not have lawful authority over such matters. Kindly advise what document
Ms Demery presented to you as evidence of her authority and whether or not it was an
original. )

Kindly also reinstate the Line of Credit and provide us with a letter confirming what
accounts and loan facilities Mr. Bouchard has with your institution.

Yours truly,
Hook & Smith

COPY

Dennis A. Smith
DAS/ceo

_Total P.0O3
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~ March 35, 2008

Mr. Lionel Bouchard
M P.O. Box 81

Elie, Manitoba

ROH OHO

Dear Mr. Bouchard:

Re: Your Line of Credit

As per the notice attached,

LIS

Bureau administradf
Administratve Office

Case postale 36

10. rue Main Est

Elie (Manitoba) ROK OHO
Tél.Tel. (204) 333-2282
TélécFax: (2041 333-2101
www.caisse diz

Succursales / Branches:
- Elie

+ Marquene

+ Saint-Frangois-Xavier

+ Saint-Lavrent

this letter is to notify yout-hat we have cancelled your Line of
Credit with the Caisse Populaire effective today. There Is no longer a hold on your

insured savings that you haveswith us.

Yours truly,

2 é/#ﬂ wrd!

Brigitte Rivard

cc to Claire Demery (POA)

If vou have any questions, please do not hesitate 1o come and see me.
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C.D. DEMERY < DR.EV. CLARE e Sehibsr
i somebody in the family here?
2 MS. LEGARE: No. Just to| my mom, I sold the
3 louse, and paid my sister back, Lynda. She was paid in full
4 at the time of salé, which occurred last summer .
5 THE WITNESS: She does owe her sister in the '.
6 States j
7 MS. LEGARE: Oh, I owe her $8,000. 1It's not much,
8 THE COURT: Okay. Okay. Okay. Okay. Thank you.
8 You can have a seat back there, Ms. Demery .

(]

THE WITNESS:  Can I ask one more thing-?
THE COURT: Yeah.

k
=

12 THE WITNESS: I was never asked to be power of
B 13 attorney. I never knew about it . .
E- 14 ' THE COURT: | ¥eak. §

}a
m

THE WITNESS And now I was told. that there's

e}]

16 sworn document, affidavit of execution,ethat 18 misging. |1
17 do not have -- I.de not have the orlgmal Power of attorney.
18 Should I have this, and all: the 1nformatlon that goes with
ig? Where is the sworn affidavit that was savmg -that
20 somebody was there Lo witness Dad signing this Like 1

% 3 said, I never, I never asked for --

s
A ]

22 THE COURT: Well, I.-+ esl .- unfortunately,

23 you're asking a judge q’uestions. that should be asked of 3
j_ 24 lawyer, and that's what I would do.

25 . THE WITNESS: Okay.

26 THE COURT: ke | far | a8 power  of attorney is
I 27 concerned -- _

28 THE WITNBSS: Like, who - !
m: 29 THE COURT: " Your dad can make one out when  he

30 feels like it, if ‘he has, if someone determines that he's
_ = 3l still im his right mind to 40 $0, Bo as far- a7 ‘yeah.

32 Like, all of those guestions should be asked- of a lawyer.
33 THE WITNESS: Okay .-

34 THE COURT: There is certainly nothing criminal
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CONFIDENTIAL

Fax Cover Sheet

ate : February 19. 2008 Pages : 1
H: Brigitte Rivard From : Lionel Bouchard
ax: 204-353-2101 Fax: " 604-467-5630
Thone :  204-353-2283 Phone:  204-781-6387

—ibject: Duplicate bank statements

|
As per my telephone conversation, | am requesting the following statements, namely December 2005. January 2006,
& February 2008, for review with past income tax, as well as am questioning the disbursement of my OASICPP funds
J_ as | have been denied receipts for that time period, this despite repeated requests. In addition, my statements went
missing when | was abruptly removed from home February 15| 2006, and my attorney would like to ascertain whether

there was any misappropriation of my funds during that period of time, hence my request.

J._ In addition, my attorney has aiso requested the Caisse be reminded and a

divulging ANY information contained in this request.

e the ongoing conflict between myself and my son, am requesting that these
power of attorney (which was immediately revoked)

t, at a time when | was recovering in the hospital.

bide by thf,' Privacy of Information Act in not

_ As time is of the essence to resolv
1 duplicate statements - especially of negotiated cheques by way of
as | have absolutely no recollection of having signed this documen

.. Please fax these documents at your earliest convenience to # 604-467-5630 and debit my account for the cost..

-l, This is your release from me to the Caisse in order to facilitate this transaction.

As | intend to be away until this situation is resolved once and ffor all, and in order to avoid any further family

l pressure, as recommended by my attorney, | find myself wanting to avail myself with access to online banking
in order that | may meet my monthly commitments. My current banking card # is 501 7931 7610 087213 and request to
be set up with an Access Code and P I.N. # in order to facilitate this end. Also would like to view my ongoing Visa
Desjardins transactions which | assume can be viewed under the same Access & P.LN. #s?

l. As | have made this request to you personally over the telephone, there should be no question as to my identity
Again. | cannot stress enough that my communication and any information contained in this fax be treated with

utmost confidentiality as afforded under the Privacy Act.
!3. | trust this request is in good order.

3. | appreciate your prompt attention to this matter and would like to thank you in advance for your éoqperation in this
! delicate matter as | do not wish to involve any community members, hence retaining an attorney to enforce my rights.

Sincerely.

Lione! Bouchard
qQM-781 6387

Att. (2)
cc Attorney

%cc MLA




